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A Member of the Slate Bur of California
(Respondent)

A. Parlies’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is @ member of the State Bar of Califomia, admitted ___ December 3(;la T1j 996
(21 The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained hetetn even if conclusions ot Iaw or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supieme Cour!

3 Allnvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in fhe caplion of this stipulation are enfirely resolved by
this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed chulge(s)fcounl[s) are listed under "Dismissals.” The
slipulation and order consist of__ 8. pages.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for dimlplrne is included [
under “Facts.”

(5} Conclusions of law. drawn from and speclﬂcally referrlng fo !he facts are aiso included under "Conclusions of
law.”

(6) No more than 30 days prior fo the filing of this sfipulation, Réspondeni has been advised in wﬁﬁng of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations,

{7) Payment of Disciplinary Cosls—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. {Check one cpfion only):

cosls added fo membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline (public reproval)
O case ineligible for costs (private reprovai) '
O  cosis o be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:

{hardship, special circumsiances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
DO costs waived in part as sef forth under “Parfial Waiver of Costs”
O costs enllrelv waived
Note: All ml'ormahon ltquntd by this form and sy additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forlh in
the text component of this stipulation under specific headings, ie. “Facts,” “ Disinissals,” “Conclusions of Law.”
[Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committes 10/158/00) -1 - Resmennanle
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(8) The parties undersiand thas:

{a} A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of o stipulafion approved by the Court prie [*N
inifiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent's official Siale Bar membersh
records, but is not disclosed in response to public inquires and Is not reported on the Stofe Bar's wab
page. The record of the proceediing In which such a private reproval was imposed is not availoble ™
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is inkoduced gs
evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedute of the State Bar.

{b) A private reproval imposed on o respondent afier Inifiafion of a $tate Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondent's official Siate 8ar membership records, is disclosed in response fo public inquides
and Is reported as a record of public discipline on the Slale Bar's web page.

{c) A public reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly available as part of the respondent's official
State Bar membership records, Is disclosed in response to public inquiries and is reporied os o record
of pubiic discipline on the Stote Bar's web page. :

8. Aggravaling Circumstances [for definition, see Standards tor Altomey Sanctions for frofessional Misconducd,
standord 1.2(b)}. Facts supporfing aggravating clicumstances are required. ‘

(1) DPrior record ot discipline [see standard 1.2{0)

(@ O State Bar Court case # of prior case

(;} O Dale prior discipling effective

€@ O Rules of Professional Conducy State Bar Act violafions:

{0 0 degree of prior discipline

(e} O] if Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under "_Priqt Disciplinae™.

{23 ([0 Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by of followed by bad faith, dishonesty, conceal-
ment, overreaching or other viciations of the State Bar Act of Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) 0 Trust violation: Trust funds or properly were involved and Respondent refused or was unable o account

fo the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct taward said funds
ol property.

4 X Ham: Respondent's misconduct hammed significantly a client, the public of the adminiskation of justice.

The glient wWos not  avle Lo Ve,marij because Hu dissolagen was
0 Fimavited.
@Stipulation fim opproved by $BC Execufive Committee MV16/00) = - 2 - Reprovols
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Indifterence: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward téctiﬁcotidn of ot alonement for the Conse-
quences of his or her misconduct,

tack of Cooperation: Respondent disployed a kack of candor and cooperation fo viclims of histher
misconduct of to the Stafe Bar during disciplinaty invesfigafion or proceedings.

MuihplelPonem of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduc evidences mulliple octs of wiong-
doing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

No aggravating circumstances are involved,

Additicnal aggravating circumsiances:

C. Mitigafing Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporling mitigating circumstances are required.

H\ No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline ' coupled with
present risconduci which is not deemed serious. ‘ ‘

M

@
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(4)

(5]

{6

*
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0O
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0o 0O

an 0

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the clieni or person who was the ebject of the misconduct.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontanecus candor and cooperdtion to the victims of his/ 'i
her misconduct and to the Siale Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objeclive steps sponfaneously dermonstrating remorse and recogni-

fion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed fo imely alone for any consequences of hissher
misconduct,

Restiiution: Respondent paid $ on iny restitution to
- without the fveat of force of disciplinary, civil or criiminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed, The deloy Is not affributable fo Respon-
dent und 1he delay prejudiced him/mher.

Good Foi?h Responcient acted In good faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulfies: At the fime of the sfipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered exireme emolfional difficulfies or physical disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was direcily responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the
product of any lllegat conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or subsiance abuse, and Respon-
dent no longer suffers from such difficullies or disabilities.

Severa Financial Shress: At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffeted from severe financial siress
which resulted from citcumstances not reasonobly foreseeable or which were beyond histher confiol and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the lime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme dltﬁculhes in his/her Pe'm?"""i
lite which were other than emotional or physical in nafure.

Good Character: Respondenfs good character is aftested to by a wide range of referances in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hisher misconducl.

(Sfipuiation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00) - 3 — Panrovals




"2 D Rehabilitation: Considerable lime has passed since the acls of professional misconduct occunred followed

by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No mitigating cliicumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

D. Discipline:

ay

of

Privale reproval {check applicable conditions, it any, beluw}

() D Apptoved by the Court prior fo inftiafion of the State Bor Court proceedings {no
public disclosure).

o) a Approved by the Court affer inmahon of the State Bar Court proceedings (public |
disclosure). . ‘

Public lepioval {check applicable concliions, if any, below)

E. Condilions Aflached to Reproval;

Mm

{2)

15

)

E[ Respondent lhall comply with the conditions attached o the repraval for a period of
one G ) year

) 4 During the condition petiod atfached to the reprovql Respondent shall comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professional Conduct. -

_ Kl within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report o the Membership Records Office and fo

the Probation Unit, all changes of information, Including current office address and telephone number,

- or other address for Siate Bar purposes, as prescribed by secfion 4002.1 of the Business and Profes-
sions Code.

BJ Respondent shall submit written quarterly reporis to the Probation Unit on each January 10, Apiil 10, July
10, and October 10 of the condifion period attached to the reproval. Under penalty of perjury, respon-
dent shall stale whether tespondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarier, If the first report

would cover less than thirty (30} days, that report shall be submitied on the next following quarter date
and cover the exlended period. »

in addition o all quarterly reports, a final report, conlaining the some informafion, is due no earlier than
twenly (20) days before the last day of the condiltion period and no later than the last day of 1he
condifion period.

(Sfipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committes 10/15/00) -4 - \ Reprovalé
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Respondent shall be qssignedd probation monitor. Respondent shall prompliyreview the lemsang
condifions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a mannes and schedule of complianee,
During the period of probation, fespondent shall furnish such reports as may be requested, in addition 1o

quartery reposts required fo be submitted fo the Probafion Unit. Respondent shall cocperate fully with the
monitof.

Subjec! o osserfion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, promptly.and fruthtunly
any inquiries of the Prabation Unit of the Office of the Chiet Tial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned under these conditions which are direcled o Respondent personally of in wrifing relating
lo whether Respondent is complying or has complied with the condliions atiached 1o the reproval.

. Within one (1) year of the effeclive date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide lo the

Probation Unit safisfactoty proof of altendance of the Ethics School and passage of the lesl given at the
end of that session.

0 No Ethics School ordered.

Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probatioh imposed in the underying criminal matter and

shalso_decluremdarpendtyotperiurvhconiuncﬁonwluwnvquudedvrepomeqdredtobeﬁledwlﬂ\
the Probetion Unit,

Respondient shall provide proof of passoge of the Mullistate Professional Responsibility Exarnination
(“MPRE") , administered by the Nationa) Conference of Bar Examiners, fo the Probafion Unit of the
Office of the Chief Tial Counsel within one year of the effeclive date of the reproval.

] No MPRE ordered.

The following condilions are &ﬂoched hereio ond Incorporated:

1 Substonce Abuse Conditions 0 Law Office Management Conditions
[0 Medical Condifions 0  FAnancial Condifions |

" Other condifions negotiqted by the pattles;

{Sipulation form approved by S8C Executive Committes 10/16/00)  ~ 3 = . Reprovak
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: ERIKA JORDENING
CASE NUMBER(S): 102-0-13121-IMR
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Statement of Facts: Count One (Case No. 02-0-13121)

1. On or about September 1, 1998, Rachel Hanner employed respondent to represent
her in a dissolution of marriage. Hanner paid respondent $1,000.00.

2. On or about September 18, 1998, respondent filed a petition for dissolution of
marriage. Marriage of Rachel Hanner aka McLaughlin v. Kevin McLaughlin, Orange County
Superior Court, case no. 98D009005,

3. In or about October 1998 respondent decided to close her law practice and pursue
a different career.

4. On or about December 8, 1998, respondent ﬁled a request to enter default and the
default was entered.

5. Thereafter, respondent failed to take steps to finalize the dissolution, including
failing to follow up to determine whether the final judgment was filed.

6. On or about February 13, 2002, Hanner spoke with respondent on the phone.
During this conversation, respondent agreed to file the necessary papers to finalize the
dissolution. ‘ '

7. On or about March 13, 2002, Hanner received the forms from respondent.
However, when Hanner attempted to file the forms, the clerk rejected the documents.

8. In or about mid-March, 2002, respondent received a call from Hanner stating the
clerk had rejected the documents. Respondent told Hanner she would correct the documents and
resend everything to her within a week.

9. Thereafter, respondent failed to send corrected forms and falled to take any
further steps to finalize the dissolution.

Conclusions of Law; Count One (Case No. 02-0-13121)

10. By not taking steps to finalize the dissolution for more than three years,
respondent repeatedly and recklessly failed to perform services competently, thereby committing
a wilful violation of Rule 3-110(A) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Page # :
Attachment Page 1
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PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was January 12, 2004.
DISMISSALS.

The parties respectfully request the Court to dismiss the following alleged violations in the
interest of justice:

Case No. Count Alleged Viglation
02-0-13121 - TWO 3-700(AX2)
02-0-13121 THREE 3-700(D)(2)
02-0-13121 FOUR 6068(i)

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. -

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent
that as of January 12, 2004, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately § 2,
335. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only and that it does not include
State Bar Court costs which will be'included in any final cost assessment. Respondent further
acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be
granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

STATE BAR ETHICS SCHOOL.

Because respondent has agreed to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of this stipulation,
respondent may receive Minimum Continuning I.egal Education credit upon the satisfactory
completion of State Bar Ethics School.

Page #
‘ Attachment Page 2
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‘. /2 OMW ERIRA JORDENING
Dafey espondehf's s 3 prini name T ——

Date Ralpoﬁde s Counsel's signature prnf name -

MARTA J. OROPEZA
prnf name i

ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the Interests of Respondent will
be served by any conditions attached to the reproval, 1T IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, it any, Is GRANTED without prejudice, and: ,

0 The stipulated facts and disposifion are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

M The slipulaled facis and disposilion are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth bélow. and the REPRO"IAL

IMPOSED.
See attocbe Had,(‘?@'cGﬁ‘M5-

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Proce-
dure.} Otherwise the stipulation shall be effective 15 days affer service of this order.

Failure to corﬁply with any conditions altached to this reproval may constitute cause for a
separate proceeding for wiliful breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Professional Conduct.

///cg/a?l

Date -

Blipuidiion torm apptoved by SEC Executive Comittee 5/6/00) -8 - _ Danrmunt tmnaties POae
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IN THE MATTER OF ERIKA JORDENING
State Bar Court Case No. 02-0-13121

COURT’S MODIFICATIONS TO STIPULATED FACTS,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

By entering into this Stipulation, the parties are agreeing to sct aside the default entered in
State Bar Court Case No. 02-0-13121 on October 20, 2003. Accordingly, it is ordered
that the parties’ agreement to set aside Respondent’s default is hereby GRANTED.

It is further ordered that the court’s order filed October 20, 2003, entering Respondent’s
default and ordering her to be placed on involuntary inactive enrollment pursuant to
Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (e}, is hereby VACATED.

Dated: January 16, 2004 ANN M. RE
Judge of the State Bar Court




: ) .
P .

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proe., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursnant to standard court practice, in the City and County of San Francisco,
on January 16, 2004, [ deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

ERIKA JORDENING
1130 GUERREROQO ST #5
SAN FRANCISCO  CA 94110 6902

COURTESY COPY
ERICA JORDENING

173 SHAKESPEARE
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94112

[X] Dby interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MARIA OROPEZA, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

January 16, 2004.
i%aine Silber

Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




